Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

03-24-2008

U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and	Trademark Office

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30	United States Patent and Trademark Office
	IEET Y
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and 1034915	
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as First-Lien Collateral Agent	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Bluegrass Container Holdings, LLC, Name: Bluegrass Container Company, LLC, and each
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership	Internal other subsidiary listed on Schedule 1 Address: Street Address: 814 Livingston Court
Corporation- State:	City: Marietta
X Other <u>national banking association</u>	State: GA
Citizenship (see guidelines) United States	Country: USA Zip: 30067
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) March 10, 2008	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name Termination and Release of X Other Security Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark.
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See SCHEDULE II attached hereto.	See SCHEDULE IIattached hereto. Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Terry L. Witcher, NCCP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 775.00
Helms Mulliss & Wicker, PLLC Street Address: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000	Authorized to be charged by creak eard Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City Charlette	8. Payment Information:
City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28202	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
otate.	63/2 任於晚 衛州 和 (A) ate ₀₈₈₈₈₈₄ 2552559
Phone Number: 704-343-2104	b. Deposit Account Sumber 48. 100 01
Fax Number: 704-444-8857	Authorized User Name753, 39 05
Email Address: terry.witcher@hww.com	W1 12 2009
9. Signature: a. cartir aru	<u>March 13, 2008</u> Date
€ignature	Total number of pages including cover
A. Carter Arey	sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

U.S. Trademarks Registrations

<u>Owner</u>	Reg./App. No.	Description	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	2,562,559	Litho Flute	<u>4-16-02</u>	
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	<u>78750673</u>	ShapeFX		
	<u>78750676</u>			
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	<u>1,516,386</u>	MasterCoat	<u>12-13-88</u>	
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	<u>78880703</u>	Master Impressions		
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	2,416,232	PAPER CAN	12-26-00	12-26-10
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	640,708	LUSTERGRIP	1-29-57	1-29-07
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	780,238	FORCE FLOW	11-17-64	11-17-14
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,364,462	CAP-SAC	10-8-85	10-8-15
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,412,274	STONE-TITE	10-7-86	10-7-06
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,664,118	KITCHEN MASTER	11-12-91	11-12-11
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,949,831	THE YARD MASTER	1-23-96	1-23-16
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,982,563	SONI-LOK	6-25-96	6-25-06
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	2,189,462	SONI-SEAL	9-15-98	9-15-08
Bluegrass Container	2,370,346	PEEL PAK	7-25-00	7-25-10

[[2619201]]

Company, LLC				
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,682,947	FILTER-PLY	4-14-92	1-20-03
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,456,519	MILROL	9-8-87	
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,736,655	ECO-SAC	12-1-92	9-6-03
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,672,595	AT BARRIER- SAC	1-21-92	7-27-98
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	1,492,914	DI-NA-CAL	6-21-88	6-21-08

U.S. Trademark Applications

Owner	Reg./App. No.	<u>Description</u>	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	78884979	Container Corporation of America		
Bluegrass Container Company, LLC	78884991	CCA		

[[2619201]]

Trademark	Registration / Application Number	Goods/Class	Status
FRESH POP CORN DELICIOUS CRISP DELICIOUS NUTRITIOUS POP CORN (AND DESIGN)	2,611,302 75/887,208	Cardboard container for holding popcorn in International Class 16	Registration Date: 08/27/2002 Renewal due: 08/27/2012
SECURETAB	78/925,516	Paperboard packaging for dispensing prepackaged pharmaceutical preparations in International Class 16	Application Date: 07/10/2006
SECURETAB II	78/925,514	Paperboard packaging for dispensing prepackaged pharmaceutical preparations in International Class 16	Application Date: 07/10/2006

Registration Number	Grant Date	Title	
2,394,139 75/581386	10/10/2000	ENJOY THE GIFT OF GIVING	
0,801,131 72/210917	01/04/1966	MIROCOTE	
2,679,925 76/250286	01/28/2003	SCHOOL RULES	
2,647,022 76/250426	11/05/2002	WINDOW IDENTS	

Trademark	Registration Number 3,052,405	Grant Date 01/31/2006	Serial Number 76/602,672	Filing Date 07/16/2004
9	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
OUALITY YOU CAN SEE	3,181,344	12/05/2006	76/602,673	07/16/2004

C909433.1

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

U.S. Department of Commerce

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS (the "Trademark Termination and Release") dated as of March 10, 2008, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") pursuant to a First-Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of June 30, 2006 among Bluegrass Container Holdings, LLC, Bluegrass Container Company, LLC, and each of the other subsidiaries listed on SCHEDULE I attached hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") and the Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 26, 2006 at Reel 3355, Frame 0033; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Trademark Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>SCHEDULE II</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

C909433.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Peter S. Predun **Executive Director**

itas foul

Title:

STATE OF

of February, 2008 before me personally appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 5 cpt enter 3,

(SEAL)

EDELINE C. ADDERLEY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01AD6079940 QUALIFIED IN BRONX COUNTY CERTIFICATE FILED IN NEW YORK COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 3, 2010

C909433.1

Schedule I

Subsidiar	y Parties		
Bluegrass Flexible Packaging Company, LLC			
Bluegrass Multiwall Bag Company, LLC		·	
Bluegrass Mills Holdings Company, LLC			
Bluegrass Labels Company, LLC			
Bluegrass Folding Carton Company, LLC			
Bluegrass Container Canada Holdings, LLC			

[[2619201]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003747 FRAME: 0333

RECORDED: 03/17/2008